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Faktasider

Brgnnbane / Leting

Utskriftstidspunkt:

19.5.2024 - 19:15

Generell informasjon

Brgnnbane navn
Type

Formal

Status
Pressemelding
Faktakart i nytt vindu
Hovedomréde

Felt

Funn

Brgnn navn
Seismisk lokalisering
Utvinningstillatelse
Boreoperatgr
Boretillatelse
Boreinnretning
Boredager

Borestart

Boreslutt

Frigitt dato
Publiseringsdato
Opprinnelig formal
Gjenapnet

Innhold
Funnbrgnnbane

1. nivd med hydrokarboner, alder

1. nivd med hydrokarboner,
formasjon.

Avstand, boredekk - midlere
havflate [m]

Vanndybde ved midlere havflate
[m]
Totalt malt dybde (MD) [m RKB]

Totalt vertikalt dybde (TVD) [m
RKB]

Maks inklinasjon [°]

Eldste penetrerte alder
Eldste penetrerte formasjon
Geodetisk datum

NS grader

@V grader

35/9-10 A
EXPLORATION
APPRAISAL
P&A

lenke til pressemelding

lenke til kart

NORTH SEA

NOVA

35/9-7 Nova

35/9-10
RD1201.inline 2306 & crossline 872
418

Wintershall Norge AS
1499-L

TRANSOCEAN ARCTIC
53

26.11.2013
16.01.2014
16.01.2016
16.01.2016
APPRAISAL

NO

OIL/GAS

NO

LATE JURASSIC
INTRA HEATHER FM SS

24.0

365.0

3203.0
2862.0

48

MIDDLE JURASSIC
RANNOCH FM
ED50

61° 15" 7.1" N
3°41'3.9" E
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@ Brgnnbane / Leting Utskriftstidspunkt:
NS UTM [m] 6791207.55

@V UTM [m] 536725.04

UTM sone 31

NPDID for brgnnbanen 7321

Brgnnhistorie

General

Well 35/9-10 A is a geologic sidetrack to 35/9-10 S. Sidetrack 35/9-10 was drilled to
appraise the southwest flank of the 35/9-7 Skarfjell discovery. The Skarfjell discovery is
situated on the Uer Terrace between the Fram and the Gjga Fields in the North Sea.
The primary objective was to prove additional reserves in the Late Jurassic Intra Heather
Sandstones. Two such sandstones were expected.

Operations and results

Wildcat well 35/9-10 A was drilled with the semi-submersible installation Transocean
Arctic. It was kicked off from 930 m in the primary well bore on 26 November 2013 and
drilled to 976 m where it was observed that the BHA did not follow the planned well path.
A new kick-off plug was placed and a second kick-off from 878.5 m was made. This well
path is termed 35/9-10 AT2. It was drilled successfully to TD at 3203 m (2862 m TVD) m
in the Middle Jurassic Rannoch Formation. The well was drilled deviated down to ca
2700 m and vertical from there to TD. The deviated section had a sail angle of ca 47 °.
No significant problem was encountered in the operations. The well was drilled with
seawater XP-07 oil based mud from kick-off to TD.

Sidetrack 35/9-10 A, drilled near the top of the structure in the southwest, found a 59-
meter gross gas column in the Intra Heather Sandstone 2 (IHS 2). The IHS 2 was
penetrated from 2734.5 to 2793 m (2393 to 2451.5 m TVD). It had better reservoir
properties than expected with a 66% N/G and an average porosity of 25%. Pressure
data indicate that the gas cap is in communication with the oil proven in the 35/9-7 & -8
wells in the northern part of Skarfjell. The Intra Heather Sandstone 1 (IHS 1) was
penetrated from 2932.5 to 2936.5 m (2590.9 to 2594.1 m TVD). It contained oil and had
reservoir quality lower than expected: 53% N/G and an average porosity of 12%. Only
one pressure point could be taken in the IHS 1, so no reliable gradient can be
constructed, but the IHS 1 at 35/9-10 A does not seem to be in communication with the
rest of Skarfjell. No oil shows were described other than in the Intra Heather sandstones.

Four cores were cut. Core 1 was cut from 2776 to 2779 m, but recovered only 1.6 m
(53% recovery). Cores 2 and 3 were cut from 2779 m to 2851 m with 100% recovery.
Core 4 was cut from 2885 to 2921 m with 100% recovery. RCX fluid samples were
taken at 2753.1 m (IHS 2; gas/condensate), 2772.8 m (IHS 2; gas/condensate), 2826.4
m (IHS 2; gas/condensate), and 2934.5 m (oil).

The well was permanently abandoned on 16 January 2014 as a gas and oil appraisal
well.

Testing

No drill stem test was performed.

Borekaks i Sokkeldirektoratet
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Borekaksprgve, topp dybde [m]
940.00

Borekaksprgve, bunn dybde [m]
3203.00

Borekaks tilgjengelig for prgvetaking? YES

Borekjerner i Sokkeldirektoratet

Kjerneprgve Kjerneprgve - topp

nummer dybde
1 2776.0
2 2779.0
3 2815.0
4 2885.0
Total kjerneprgve lengde [m]

Kjerner tilgjengelig for prgvetaking?

Kommentarer

Litostratigrafi

Topp Dyb |Litostrat. enhet
[mMD RKB]

389 NORDLAND GP
389 UNDIFFERENTIATED
616 UTSIRA FM
656 HORDALAND GP
656/ NO FORMAL NAME
1083|NO FORMAL NAME
1095 GRID FM
1112 NO FORMAL NAME
1181 FRIGG FM
1248 NO FORMAL NAME
1263 ROGALAND GP
1263 BALDER FM
1325/ SELE FM
1377 LISTA FM

Kjerneprgve - bunn Kjerneprgve

dybde dybde -
enhet
2777.6 [m ]
2814.8 [m ]
2850.7 [m ]
2922.0 [m ]
110.1

YES

Kjerneintervall 2833-2903 ikke
tilgjengelig hos OD
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1442|NO FORMAL NAME
1720 LISTA FM

1928 VALE FM

1994 SHETLAND GP

1994 |JORSALFARE FM

2159 KYRRE FM
2725|VIKING GP

2725 DRAUPNE FM
2728|HEATHER FM
2735|INTRA HEATHER FM SS
2793|HEATHER FM
2933|INTRA HEATHER FM SS
2937|HEATHER FM

3098 BRENT GP

3098 NESS FM

3153|ETIVE FM
3172|RANNOCH FM

Logger

Type logg

DSL CN ZDL ORIT XMAC HDIL
GR CCL SBT VDL

GR GEOWAVES

GR GXPL ORIT UXPL

GR MREX FLEX

GR PCOR

GR R6TC IFX RCX SNLT

LWD - DIR PWD

LWD - DIR PWD GR RES

LWD - DIR PWD GR RES SON

LWD - DIR PWD GR RES SON DEN

NEU

AAC ABR CAL DEN GR NEU REMP

Topp dyp Bunn dyp for

for logg [m]
389
2225
501
2720
2723
2735
2735
389
454
976
2733

2851

Foringsrgr og formasjonsstyrketester

logg [m]
3202

2721
3203
3194
2974
2936
3167

976

898
2733
2766

3203
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Type utforing | Utforing Utforing Brgnnbane | Brgnnbane
diam. dybde diam. dyp
[tommer] [m] [tommer] [m]
INTERM. 95/8 2727.0, 12 1/4 2733.0
OPEN HOLE 3203.00 81/2 3203.0
Boreslam

Dybde Egenvekt, Viskositet, ‘lytegrense Type slam

MD [m] slam slam [Pa]
[g/cm3] [mPa.s]

667 1.02 Sea water

844 1.36 29.0 Yellow XPO7

973 1.29 23.0 Yellow XP-07
1266 1.31 23.0 Yellow XP-07
1625 1.33 24.0 Yellow XP-07
2453 1.28 35.0 Yellow XPO7
2733 1.36 30.0 Yellow XP-07
2776 1.28 22.0 Yellow XPO7
3203 1.28 23.0 Yellow XPO7

Side5av5

LOT/FIT slam Type
eqv. formasjonstest
[9/cm3]
1.90
0.00

Dato, maling



